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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

MEETING Agenda – Tuesday, November 19, 2024 

DAWSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER ASSEMBLY ROOM 

25 JUSTICE WAY, DAWSONVILLE GEORGIA 30534 

6:00 PM 

   

A.  MEETING CALLED TO ORDER  

B.  INVOCATION 

C.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

D.  ROLL CALL 

E.  ANNOUNCEMENTS:  

F.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 
i. For approval, Minutes from the September 17, 2024 Planning Commission Meeting.  

G.  APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

H.  STATEMENT OF DISCLOSURE: 

       For speakers in favor or opposition to any application who have made contributions more  

       than $250.00 to any local official campaign.   

I.  NEW BUSINESS: 

Application for Variance: 
1. Presentation of VR 24-10: Dale & Roberta Heady 
2. Presentation of VR 24-11: Jeffrey & Lori Garrett 

Application for Rezoning: 
3. Presentation of ZA 24-11: Jim King obo Timothy P. LeBlanc  

J.  ADJOURNMENT 
Those with disabilities who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, 

or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting, should contact the ADA Coordinator at 706-344-3666, extension 

44514. The county will make reasonable accommodations for those persons 
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SEPTEMBER 17th 2024 
DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 
DAWSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER  
 

 

 

Chairman Jason Hamby called the Dawson County Planning Commission meeting to order at 6:03 p.m.   
 
Neil Hornsey gave the invocation.  Chairman Hamby led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Members present: Jason Hamby, District 1 Chairman; John Maloney, District 2; Shelton Townley, District 
3; Neil Hornsey, District 4; Steve Sanvi, Chairman Appointee.   Staff present: Priscilla Coley and Sharon 
Farrell. 
 
Chairman Hamby requested a motion to approve the minutes from the June 16th, 2024, Planning 
Commission Meeting, as prepared. Motion passed by a vote of 5-0 ( Hornsey/Maloney) 
 
Chairman Hamby asked for a motion to approve the agenda presented by staff.  The motion passed by 
a vote of 5-0. (Hornsey/Maloney) 
 
Chairman Hamby announced that anyone who wishes to speak in favor of or oppose any application 
must complete a statement of disclosure of campaign contributions of $250 or more. No disclosure 
statements were requested/required form intended speakers.  

 

New Business 
 

VR 24-10: Roberta Hastreiter-Heady is requesting a variance to the Dawson County Land Use 
Resolution side setback requirements to construct an addition to a residence seven (7) feet from the 
side property line.  

Chairman Hamby stated that the applicant, Roberta Hastreiter-Heady, has requested a postponement of 
her hearing to accommodate out-of-state family obligations.  

 
Chairman Hamby asked for a motion to postpone.  

The motion to postpone the variance hearing to the November 11, 2024, Planning Commission 
Meeting passed unanimously, 5-0.  
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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION  
MEETING HELD SEPTEMBER 17, 2024 
DAWSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER  
 
 

 

ZA 24-05: Kurt Trump is requesting the rezoning of 3.13 acres (survey of July 2024) on Oak 
Grove Road, off War Hill Park Road, from Vacation Cottage Restricted (VCR) to Commercial 
Industrial Restricted (C-IR) to construct and operate a thirty-five (35) slip open boat storage 
facility.  

Chairman Hamby asked if anyone could speak on behalf of the application. Kurt Trump, owner and 
resident of the subject property, provided a verbal history of the property previously operating as a 
commercial machinery repair shop under the ownership of his late father. Mr. Trump detailed his physical 
and financial efforts to improve his property through a permitted remodel, removing over 40 “junk” cars 
and various rubbish and grading/silt fencing to improve erosion concerns. When asked about the scope 
of the proposed storage yard, Mr. Trump verbally noted that he intended to create forty-five (45) boat slips. 

Chairman Hamby asked if there was anyone to speak in favor of the application.  There were none. 

Chairman Hamby asked if there was anyone to speak in opposition to the application. Fred 
Wiedenmann, resident of Dawson County, spoke for 2 minutes 47 seconds regarding the cumulative 
worth of properties along Oak Grove Road and believing the proposed boat storage facility would cause 
property values to drop.  

Chairman Hamby asked if there was anyone to speak in opposition to the application. Jim Pearson, 
resident of Dawson County, spoke for 2 minutes 58 seconds. Mr. Pearson identified issues such as road 
width for large boat pulling traffic, lack of turnaround access for boat owners if they were to miss the 
entrance of the proposed storage facility and safety concerns for other residents in the area who use 
Oak Grove Road as a walking route. Mr. Pearson acknowledged the improvements Mr. Trump has 
made to his property. 

Chairman Hamby asked if there was anyone else to speak in opposition to the application. There were 
no additional speakers.  

Chairman Hamby closed the Board for discussion. 

Chairman Hamby asked for a motion. 

Motion to recommend denial of the request passed 4-1 (Sanvi/Hornsey – Townley). 
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SEPTEMBER 17, 2024 
DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 
DAWSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER  
 
 

ZA 24-06: Chad Kimbral of Kimbral Garage, is requesting to rezone 2.83 acres, parcel 088 108 
004, from RSR (ZA 21-23) to CBH (GA Hwy 9 & Dawson Forest Road) to construct and operate an 
automotive repair and service garage. 

Chairman Hamby asked if anyone could speak on behalf of the application.  Christopher Light, of Lipscomb 
Johnson, LLP (Cumming, GA), representing Mr. Kimbral detailed the scope the proposed automotive 
repair shop if successfully rezoned. Mr. Light made note of Planning Director, Sharron Farrell’s assistance 
navigating the complexities of the Code and Comprehensive Plan requirements. Staff proposed an 
alternate rezoning option, from RSR to C-RB, that would be more consistent with the Comprehensive 
Plan, but would also require an amendment to the Land Development Code, Table 3.3.   

Chairman Hamby asked if there was anyone to speak in favor of the application. Chad Kimbral, owner of 
the subject property, spoke for 2 minutes 4 seconds regarding his proposed repair and service garage.  

Chairman Hamby asked if there was anyone to speak in opposition to the application.  There were none.   

Chairman Hamby closed the Board for discussion. 

Chairman Hamby asked for a motion. 

The motion to recommend approval of the request passed unanimously, 5-0 (Hornsey/Maloney). 
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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION  
MEETING HELD SEPTEMBER 17, 2024

  DAWSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER  
 

 

 

ZA 24-07: David Engineering, on behalf of Will Wade, is requesting 1.47 acres, a portion of 093-
046, from RSR to C-CB (Southwest corner of GA Hwy 53 and Perimeter Road). 

 

Chairman Hamby asked if there was anyone to speak in favor of the application. Payton Anderson of 
Davis Engineering, on behalf of property owner Will Wade, spoke regarding the proposed medical office 
intended for the property if rezoning is granted. Mr. Anderson detailed the appropriateness of this use, 
given the surrounding zonings, per the Comprehensive Plan. Adequate parking allowance and utilities 
availability were confirmed.  

Chairman Hamby asked if there was anyone to speak in opposition to the application.  There were none.   

Chairman Hamby closed the Board for discussion. 

Chairman Hamby asked for a motion. 

The motion to recommend approval of the request passed unanimously, 5-0 (Sanvi/Maloney). 

 

 

Chairman Hamby asked if there were updates from Planning and Development. Director Sharon Farrell 
acknowledged the hiring of new and present staff member Priscilla Coley. Mrs. Farrell went on to briefly 
detail Ms. Coley’s experience in Planning in both Government and Private Sector positions. The Board 
warmly welcomed the addition to the staff.  

 
 
There being no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned at 6:29 p.m. 
 
 
 

Jason Hamby, Chairman Date 
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VR 24-10  
 

Planning Commission Hearing September 17, 2024 
  V A R I A N C E  S T A F F  R E P O R T   

  
 
Proposal:  The applicant requests a variance to the Dawson County Land Use Resolution side 
setback requirements for the remodeling and addition to a residence seven feet from the 
side property line.  
 
Applicant Roberta Hastreiter-Heady 

The development standard and 
requirements to be varied  Land Use Code, Article III Section 121-67 

Zoning Vacation Cottage Restricted 

Acreage .369 acres 

Plat Minor Plat approved 2024 (original plat 1978) 

Road Classification Local Residential 

Right-of-Way 40 feet 

Tax Parcel L10 079 

Commission District District 3 
   

Direction Zoning Existing Use 

North VCR Single Family Residential 

South VCR Single Family Residential 

East VCR Single Family Residential 

West VCR Single Family Residential 
 
Unless a variance is approved, the minimum requirements for the VCR Land Use District are: 

Minimum square footage. Eight hundred square feet (heated). 

Minimum setbacks. 

Front yard - 100 feet on parkways, 60 feet on state highways, 35 feet on others; 
Side yard - 15 feet; 
Rear yard - 20 feet. 
Front yard setback applies to all frontages on publicly maintained streets. 
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            2 
 

 
 
A variance should be granted only after evidence is presented and accepted that enforcement of all 
of the required standards on the property in question would render the property useless. 
 
Reasonable conditions may be imposed in connection with a variance as deemed necessary to protect 
the best interests of the surrounding property or neighborhood and otherwise secure the purpose and 
requirements of this article. Guarantees and evidence may be required that such conditions will be 
and are being complied with. 
 
Variances in accordance with this article should not ordinarily be granted if the special circumstances 
on which the applicant relies are a result of the actions of the applicant or owner or previous owners. 

 

County Agency Comments:  

 
Planning and Development: The applicant has a lengthy history of frustration regarding property 
boundaries; however, the owner's actions in designing the addition create hardship. 

Public Works Department: No comment  

Emergency Services:  No comment 

 

C r i te r i a  fo r  g ra nt ing  va r i an ce s .  

THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON ALL FOUR 
EXPRESSLY WRITTEN FINDINGS: 

 
(1) That a strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified standard or requirement 

would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and 

(2) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the 
property involved or to the intended use of the property which do not apply generally to other 
properties in the same district; and 

(3) That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare 
or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the near vicinity; and 

(4)  That the granting of the variance would support general objectives contained within the Land 
Use Chapter of the code. 
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VR 24-11  
 

Planning Commission Hearing November 19th, 2024 
  V A R I A N C E  S T A F F  R E P O R T   

  
 
Proposal:  The applicant requests a variance to the Dawson County Land Use Resolution side 
setback requirements for the remodeling and addition to a residence seven feet from the 
side property line.  
 
Applicant Jeffrey & Lori Garrett  

The development standard and 
requirements to be varied  Land Use Code, Article III Section 121-67(3)(c) 

Zoning  Vacation Cottage Restricted 

Acreage .389 acres 

Plat Original Plat 1980, Sunrise Lot 11 

Road Classification Local Residential 

Right-of-Way 50 feet 

Tax Parcel L12 027 

Commission District District 3 
   

Direction Zoning Existing Use 

North VCR Single Family Residential 

South VCR Single Family Residential 

East VCR Single Family Residential 

West VCR Single Family Residential 
 
Unless a variance is approved, the minimum requirements for the VCR Land Use District are: 

Minimum square footage. Eight hundred square feet (heated). 

Minimum setbacks. 

Front yard - 100 feet on parkways, 60 feet on state highways, 35 feet on others; 
Side yard - 15 feet; 
Rear yard – 0 feet; (U.S. Corps. adjacent)  
Front yard setback applies to all frontages on publicly maintained streets. 
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            2 
 

 
 
A variance should be granted only after evidence is presented and accepted that enforcement of all 
of the required standards on the property in question would render the property useless. 
 
Reasonable conditions may be imposed in connection with a variance as deemed necessary to protect 
the best interests of the surrounding property or neighborhood and otherwise secure the purpose and 
requirements of this article. Guarantees and evidence may be required that such conditions will be 
and are being complied with. 
 
Variances in accordance with this article should not ordinarily be granted if the special circumstances 
on which the applicant relies are a result of the actions of the applicant or owner or previous owners. 

 

County Agency Comments:  

 
Planning and Development: U.S. Corp. of Engineers 1085’ minimum elevation restriction on rear third 
of the property along with the septic tank and drain field located on the front third limit the applicants’ 
options for expanding the footprint of an existing home on the subject property.  

Public Works Department: No comment  

Emergency Services:  No comment 

 

C r i te r i a  fo r  g ra nt ing  va r i an ce s .  

THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON ALL FOUR 
EXPRESSLY WRITTEN FINDINGS: 

 
(1) That a strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified standard or requirement 

would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and 

(2) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the 
property involved or to the intended use of the property which do not apply generally to other 
properties in the same district; and 

(3) That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare 
or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the near vicinity; and 

(4)  That the granting of the variance would support general objectives contained within the Land 
Use Chapter of the code. 
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24-11  /  DRI #4298

Planning Commission, November 19, 2024

Board of Commission Hearing, December 19, 2024

Leblanc Tract

T.P. LeBlanc

King Consulting

Rezone the property to develop a residential subdivision of 2.0 units per 
net acre, calculated on 140 acres. 

152.83 acres 

GA Highway 9S and Dawson Forest Road 

District 1 
098-015

RA Residential Agricultural

ZA Number: 

Public Meetings: 

Project Name: 

Owner: 

Applicant: 

Requested Action: 

Planning Commission 
Recommendation: 

Property Size: 
Location: 
Commission District 
Parcel I.D. Number: 

Zoning District: 

Road Classification 

Dawson Forest Road is a two-lane roadway with a 50-mph posted speed 
limit. State Road 9S is a two-lane roadway with a 55-mph posted speed 
limit near the proposed development. Goodson Road is a two-lane local 
roadway adjacent to the site.  

Requested Zoning District: RS-2 Residential 
Character Area: Suburban Living 

Dawson Trail Segment: Segment 1-A Dawson Forest Road 

Location  Character Area Zoning     Existing Use 
Site Suburban Living RA     Wooded acreage 

North Suburban Living RA     Large lot residential 

South Rural Living RA     Large lot residential 

East Suburban Living RA     Residential 

West Suburban Living RSR     Vacant land 

LAND USE AMENDMENT STAFF REPORT 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

STAFF REPORT
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-Analysis-

The applicant proposes rezoning the property from RA to RS-2 to develop a residential subdivision with 
an amenity tract. The concept plan depicts 280 single-family homesites with a small recreational tract. 
In 2021, a rezoning application (ZA 21-21) for the property was tendered to rezone the site from R-A 
(Residential Agriculture) to RS-3 (Residential Suburban 3) to develop a 379-lot subdivision; the 
Planning Commission denied the application afterward it was withdrawn from the county agenda.   

The property is located within the Suburban Living Character area as delineated on Dawson County's 
Character Area Map, which was adopted in October 2023. The Suburban Living Character Area 
allows for the RS-2 designation.  RS-2 residential suburban districts are areas with low-density 
single-family residential growth and access to public sewer. These areas are typified by 
conventional subdivision development and suburban-style, single-family on-site construction. The 
proposal is consistent with the Character Area Plan. The Character Area Map as adopted by the 
Board of Commissioners provides the best possible indication of desirable future district patterns.  

Additional natural resources assessments will be required for the final design and permitting, which 
may modify the concept plan and  the number of home sites.  

Sec. 121-313. Guidelines to be considered when Granting an Amendment. 

Whenever consideration is being given to an amendment to the Land Use Code, the planning 
commission shall make its recommendations, and the board of commissioners shall make its 
decision based on the following criteria: 

1. The existing uses and classification of nearby property

2. The extent to which the particular land use classification diminishes property values;

3. The extent to which the destruction of property values of the applicant promotes the health, 

safety, morals, or general welfare of the public;

4. The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the individual 

property owner;

5. The suitability of the subject property for the proposed land use classification;

6. The length of time the property has been vacant under the present classification, considered 

in the context of land development in the area in the vicinity of the property and

7. Whether the requested zoning would result in a use that could create an excessive or 

burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools;

STAFF REPORT61



DAWSON COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

Suburban Living
The primary function of the Suburban Living character area is to economically provide for public facilities and services in an 
established residential area and provide for growth while retaining levels of open space. Residential development in the 
Suburban Living character area shall have a maximum density of two (2) dwelling units per net acre.

Future development will continue to be detached, single-family homes. Opportunities for variety in dwelling sizes and types 
can be developed, provided such action is part of a Residential Planned Community. New commercial development shall 
be an allowable use within Crossroads Commercial nodes.

Table 3-20. Suburban Living Character Area Land Uses
LAND USES LAND USE DESIGNATION

Residential uses

Residential Suburban (RS) 
Residential Suburban (RS-2) 

Residential Planned Community (RPC) 
Commercial Office Institutional (C-OI) 
Commercial Rural Business (C-RB)

Offices

Places of worship

Libraries

Schools

Recreation

Greenways and trails

Neighborhood and Community Parks

Conservation Subdivisions

MITIGATION STRATEGIES:

• Strategy 10.1: Provide pedestrian multi-use paths to adjacent and nearby residential or commercial areas.
• Strategy 10.2: Residential subdivision design should set aside a high percentage of open space, excluding

utility easements.
• Strategy 10.3: Residential development plans should reduce the limits of clearing and grading, i.e., no land

disturbance of more than 30 percent in any single contiguous area.
• Strategy 10.4: Developments should provide open and green space, including shared civic space, exclusive

of utility easements.
• Strategy 10.5: Amend the Land Use Code to include maximum impervious surface requirements.
• Strategy 10.6: Require trail construction or payment instead of land uses adjacent to the proposed

greenway and trails.
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Public Works Department: 

1. The proposed development will require a stormwater Pre-Design/Pre-Submittal Consultation
2. Provide sight distance analysis for both proposed driveways to verify stopping distance
requirements are met
3. Transportation improvements in accordance with the Traffic Impact Study prepared by KCI
Technologies dated September 2024 and subsequent amendments to include:

a. In addition to the northbound deceleration lane, construct a southbound left turn
deceleration lane on SR9
b. Provide a full detailed study to determine the needed improvements to the
roundabouts to mitigate the overall decrease in the LOS as a result of this development. The
study is to include a topographic survey of existing improvements and the available right of
way. The needed improvements will be the responsibility of the developer.

4. Recommend sidewalks along the frontage of SR9 and Dawson Forest Road to connect to the
existing sidewalks at the roundabout.
5. Provide street lighting at both proposed driveways
6. Note that a performance bond will be required for all new work within the right of way of
Dawson Forest Road
7. All work on State Route 9 must be coordinated and permitted by the GDOT

Etowah Water and Sewer Authority 

EWSA  will require that the developer extend sewer to the property along with a 12” water main 
upgrade down Dawson Forest Road. Both extensions must come from the Blacksmill Elementary 
School area. EWSA is unsure of the time frame since this will be up to the developer; however, if 
they want to develop, they will work on upgrading and extending the water and sewer lines as soon 
as we let them. Both extensions/upgrades must be designed and installed per EWSA 
specifications. Plans must be submitted for review and approval before any construction activity 
starts. 

Emergency Services 

A preliminary comment based on information in the zoning application is not to be construed as a 
final position on all matters related to the proposed property development. 

All apparatus access roads within the proposed development shall conform to the requirements 
of IFC Appendix D for width, hydrants, no parking, turnarounds, etc.  The Dawson County Fire 
Ordinance requires a minimum 1-hour fire resistance rating of paralleling exterior walls within 25 
feet of a lot line and 20 feet of another occupiable structure. 

Transportation Analysis: 

Traffic Impact Study prepared by KCI Technologies dated September 2024 and subsequent 
amendments. 

Dawson County Board of Education:  As of November 13, 2024, there are no comments. 

AGENCY COMMENTS
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After consideration of Section 121-313, Guidelines to be considered when granting 
an amendment: if the commission grants this request, staff recommends the 
following stipulations to lessen the impacts of the development: 

1. A maximum of 265 residential home sites.
2. A recreation area of at least four acres shall be provided. The common area shall be located

and designed to ensure residents can use and enjoy it for active or passive recreation. This
area shall be accessible via pedestrian connections.  Constrained lands shall not be utilized
for common areas.

3. Transportation improvements per the Traffic Impact Study prepared by KCI Technologies dated
September 2024.

4. Construct a northbound deceleration lane on SR9.
5. Construct a southbound left turn deceleration lane on SR9.
6. Provide a complete, detailed study to determine the needed improvements to the roundabouts

to mitigate the overall decrease in the existing LOS due to this development. The study will
include a topographic survey of existing improvements and the available right of way. The
developer will be responsible for the improvements that are needed.

7. Sidewalks along the frontage of SR9 and Dawson Forest Road connecting to the existing
sidewalks at the roundabout.

8. Provide street lighting at both proposed driveways.
9. A performance bond will be required for all new work within Dawson Forest Road's right-of-way.
10. All work on State Route 9 must be coordinated and permitted by the GDOT.
11. Provide sight distance analysis for both proposed driveways to verify that stopping

distance requirements are met.
12. Before the 100th building permit is issued, the applicant must contribute $45,000 to the

Dawson Forest Trail.
13. No internal residential driveway shall be permitted to be located closer than 120 feet to the

existing or proposed right-of-way of Dawson Forest Road or GA Hwy 9S intersecting roadways.
14. Common mailbox areas must include a roofed area to shelter the patron from the elements.

Such structures are exempt from setback requirements.
15. Retaining walls must be faced with natural stone, brick, or a minimum of four-inch-thick

manufactured stone; modular block is allowed. The underlying substrate may not be visible
through the facing material. Retaining walls located on individual lots are not subject to this
requirement.

STAFF RECOMMENDED STIPULATIONS
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Dawson County
PUBLIC HEARING APPLICATION- LAND USE AMENDMENT

Contact Information: 

Contact Name: 

Address: Suite: 

City State: Zip: 

Telephone Email: 

Subject Property Information: 

Address: Current Zoning: 

District: Section: Land Lot: Parcel ID: 

Proposed Zoning: Current Use: 

This Application Is For  (Check All That Apply)  : 

Appeal of Administrative Decision 

Rezoning (Land Use change) 

Special Use 

Master Plan Review - MUV 

Amendment of Master Plan 

Amendment of Stipulations

A short summary of the proposed use:

Other:

PLEASE DO NOT PROVIDE UNLISTED NUMBER

1

Jim King
131 Prominence Court 230

Dawsonville GA 30534
jim@kingconsulting.info

SE corner of State Highway 9 & Dawson Forest Road RA
4th 1st 1121,1122,1123,1124,38 LL (cont): 1123,1124 & 38        Parcel #098 015

RS-2 Undeveloped/wooded

280-home Residential Community on 152.44 acres.  The lots will be a minimum of 85'x100' per the RS-2
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APPLICANT INTENT

Applicant's Request (Letter of Intent): 

2
(or attach the write up)

Dawson Forest Road | Residential Community | August 30, 2024 
 
The applicant, Jim King requests the Rezoning of Parcel Number 098  015 from R-A to 
RS-2 in order to construct a 280-home Residential Community on 152.44 acres bordered 
on the North by Dawson Forest Road, the West by State Route 9, the East by Goodson 
Rd. and on the south by single family residences.  The property is currently undeveloped 
and zoned RA.  A large buffer area is being preserved along both State Hwy 9 and 
Dawson Forest Road and a 200’ buffer preserved along Goodson Road.   
  
The Property lies within the Suburban Living Character Area as designated by the newly 
adopted Comprehensive Plan.  The lot size specified within the Suburban Character Area 
is 85’ x 100’ or 8,500 sq feet and the plan we are proposing exceeds that lot size.  The 
property was formerly designated as Industrial and Mixed-Use Village on the 2028 and 
2049 Future Land Use Plans.  Mixed-Use Village carries a maximum density of 2.8 homes 
per acre with no minimum lot size. Our plan exhibits a density of 1.8 homes per acre with 
large 85’ wide lots which far exceeds the residential size and density requirements of the 
prior FLUP and the other new developments along Dawson Forest Road.   The proposed 
development is in harmony with the existing and/or currently developing neighborhoods 
along Dawson Forest Road and the surrounding area and completely conforms to the new 
2023 Comprehensive Plan designation as Suburban Living Character Area in which it 
resides. 
 
Water, sewer and electricity are available to the property.  Sewer service will be provided 
once the Silver City Sewer Interceptor Line is completed.  A 12” water main will be 
extended from Blacks Mill Elementary School to the site by the developer.  All utilities 
within the development will be underground. 
 
The proposed development is within walking distance of both Riverview Elementary and 
Middle Schools which will greatly reduce the traffic impact that is typically associated with 
similar residential developments, making this an ideal location.  The primary entrance will 
access Hwy 9 to focus traffic south into Forsyth County along Hwy 9 in order to insure 
minimal traffic impact to Dawson Forest Road and other Dawson County secondary and 
minor roads.  If, in the future, any access is required on Goodson Road, it will be gated 
and limited to Emergency access only. 
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CONSTRUCTION & DEVELOPMENT  SCHEDULE 
Entitlement Process: August 2024 - November 2024 

Engineering Design: December 2024 – May 2025 

Land Development Ph1: May 2025 – November 2025 

Home Construction Ph1: November 2025 – November 2026 

Land Development Ph2: March 2026– September 2026 

Home Construction Ph2: November 2026 – November 2027 
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Utilities Protection Center, Inc.
Know what's

1-800-282-7411

CONCEPT PLAN
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GRAPHIC SCALE  -  1 inch =       feet150

SITE DATA

Proposed Zoning: RS-2 RESIDENTIAL SUBURBAN

SITE LOCATION MAP
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